AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO k
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT , *

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
(*Amendment”), is made and entered into March 25, 2015 ("Effective Date"), by and between the
CITY OF COSTA MESA, a municipal corporation (the "City") and CALIFORNIA FORENSIC
PHLEBOTCOMY, a California corporation ("Consultant™).

Recitals -

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant entered into a Professional Services Agreement on
January 27, 2012 {the "Agreement") to perform blood sample collections; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement was set to expire on January 25, 2015, with an
opticn to renew up to four one year terms; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement for one (1) additional
year; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to authority granted to the City Manager, on January 25, 2015, the
parties entered into a First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement extending the
term of the original Agreement for two (2) additional months, in order to seek approval from the
Council for the full one year renewal.

NOW, THEREFORE, for vailuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged; the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Section 4.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to change the date of termination
of the Agreement to January 25, 2016.

2. Section 2.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to state that Consultant’s total
compensation shall not exceed Ninety-One Thousand Dollars ($91,000) per vear,

3. All other terms and provisions of the Agreement, as amended by the First
Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed
by and through their respective authorized officers, as of the date first above written.

[Signatures appear on the following page.]



REDACTED

REDACTED

REDACTED

REDACTED



27762 Antonio Parkway, Suite L1-647

( f i I ‘P Ladera Ranch, CA 92694
: 24 Hour Technician Response (714) 528-0515
Administration (949) 309-2459

. « . Fax (849) 203-2133
California Forensic Phlebotomy, Inc. C\?sz(aiss)@aol.com

January 8, 2015

CITY OF COSTA MESA POLICE DEPARTMENT
Q9 Fair Drive
Costa Mesa, CA 926286

RE:  Contract Extension — Blood Alcohol Testing
Sirs:

We wish to take this opportunity to thank the City of Costa Mesa Police Department
for its continued utilization and support of our services over the past contract period.
We are now in our 33rd year of operation of providing Blood Alcohol Testing
services exclusively to Orange County law enforcement agencies. We continue to
be the sole source provider of Blood Alcohol Testing services for ALL Orange
County law enforcement agencies. We very much wish in continuing to provide you
with our services during this next contract period and for many years to come.

In order for us to continue to provide you with the quality of service required by the
City of Costa Mesa Palice Department we must slightly increase our rates for the
upcoming contract period. We have not increased our rates in over 3 years. Our
new rates for the upcoming contract period will be $92.00 per blood test, This rate
increase of less than 2.9% is considerably less than the CPI for medical services
for the same period. We do not anticipate any additional rate increases over the
next 3 years.

Once again we wish to thank you for your continued support and we look forward to
continuing our long term relationship with the City of Costa Mesa Pdlice
Department. Please contact us at your convenience if you should have any
questions or if we can be of any additional service.

REDACTED

Russell A. Liedhalm
President





